



DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. 35, Bacolod City, Negros Occidental

as of 28 February 2023, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

On 22 February 2023 at around 1:10 PM, a fire incident occurred in Brgy. 35, Bacolod City, Negros Occidental. According to the Bacolod City Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP), the cause of fire was allegedly due to unattended cookstove. The fire was declared out at around 1:20 PM.

Source: DSWD Field Office (FO) VI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of two (2) families or five (5) persons are affected in Brgy. 35, Bacolod City (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NUMBER OF AFFECTED			
REGION / PROVINCE / WONIGIPALITY	Barangays	Families	Persons	
GRAND TOTAL	1	2	5	
REGION VI	1	2	5	
Negros Occidental	1	2	5	
Bacolod City (capital)	1	2	5	

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

Source: DSWD FO VI

III. Damaged Houses

One (1) house was partially damaged in Brgy. 35, Bacolod City (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Damaged Houses

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES			
REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	Total	Totally	Partially	
GRAND TOTAL	1	-	1	
REGION VI	1	-	1	
Negros Occidental	1	-	1	
Bacolod City (capital)	1	-	1	

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

Source: DSWD FO VI

IV. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of \$\mathbb{P}10,829.00\$ worth of assistance was provided to the affected families; of which, \$\mathbb{P}6,539.00\$ from DSWD and \$\mathbb{P}4,290.00\$ from the Local Government Unit (LGU) (see Table 3).





Table 3. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons

REGION / PROVINCE /	COST OF ASSISTANCE				
MUNICIPALITY	DSWD	LGU	NGOs	OTHERS	GRAND
WIONICIPALITY					TOTAL
GRAND TOTAL	6,539.00	4,290.00	-	-	10,829.00
REGION VI	6,539.00	4,290.00	-	-	10,829.00
Negros Occidental	6,539.00	4,290.00	-	-	10,829.00

Note: The reflected DSWD assistance only covers the cost of relief items distributed to different affected areas.

Source: DSWD FO VI

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

		STOCKPILE			TOTAL
	STANDBY	FAMILY FOOD PACKS (FFPs)		OTHER FOOD	STANDBY
OFFICE FUNDS	_	QUANTITY	TOTAL COST	AND NON- FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)	FUNDS & STOCKPILE
TOTAL	751,225,126.18	175,961	126,308,286.08	359,997,795.79	1,237,531,208.05
DSWD CO	748,725,126.18		-	-	748,725,126.18
NRLMB NROC	-	76,428	62,036,480.56	318,611,775.85	380,648,256.41
NRLMB VDRC	-	37,647	33,060,089.52	19,201,276.44	52,261,365.96
DSWD FO VI	2,500,000.00	61,886	31,211,716.00	22,184,743.50	55,896,459.50

Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 28 February 2023, 4PM. Replenishment of standby funds for DSWD FO VI is being processed.

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds

- ₱748.73 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
- ₱2.5 million available at DSWD FO VI.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items

- 114,075 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 76,428 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 37,647 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City.
- 61,886 FFPs available at DSWD FO VI.
- ₱360 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO VI warehouses.

b. Food and Non-food Items (FNIs)

DATE	ACTIVITIES
27 February 2023	 DSWD FO VI coordinated with the Department of Social Services and Development (DSSD) of the LGU of Bacolod City for the distribution of FNIs such as FFPs, hygiene kits, and sleeping kits) to the affected families.

c. Other Activities

DATE	ACTIVITIES
27 February 2023	 DSWD FO VI coordinated with DSSD of the LGU of Bacolod City for significant disaster response update and any request of relief augmentation.





The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO VI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.

Prepared by:

Released by:

AARON JOHN B. PASCUA MARIE JOYCE G. RAFANAN JANILYN D. PATALAN MARC LEO L. BUTAC